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This interactive data report presents the key findings from a survey conducted in South Sudan, by
PeaceRep, Detcro, USIP and other partners, and allows users to explore and gain insights from this 26% 38%
one-of-a-kind data source.

The three-wave survey recorded the views of 8,843 people from 12 counties across 9 states and special 3 12 8843
administrative areas, covering urban, rural and IDP camp environments. Respondents were asked questions about Waves Counties Total Respondents
their daily experiences of safety, based on indicators of ‘everyday peace’ developed through focus groups. They also

shared their views on a wide range of related topics, including elections, governance arrangements, security

arrangements, trust in public authorities, civic space, national identity, and social cohesion, among others. Go to Survey Sample Overview %

EXPLORE KEY FINDINGS PAGES ON... Go to Contents Page %

Peace & Security Public Authority Governance Elections

s o i &

* TIPS ON USING DASHBOARD: } , %
-Use the page at bottom to show list of pages or use the arrows to navigate to next page. Find out more on the project

-Find links to all pages on the contents page (next page) or links to relevant pages at the bottom of 'Key Findings' pages.
-Use ctrl+ to select more than one value from a filter, or a visualization.

-When clicking a data point on a chart/visual, the rest of that page will highlight the relevant data for that selection. Hover over the highlighted areas for detail.
-To view a visual in full screen, use the 'Focus Mode' button, which is located at the top right of the visual when you hover.
-To return home (here), refresh browser, or click the PeaceRep logo at the top left corner.
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1. Overall, respondents felt safer in [the first half of] 2022 than in 2021 in their everyday lives in general, and more comfortable voicing opinions compared to previous years in
the conflict, highlighting the importance of sustaining the political transition.

All Everyday Security Indicators In what year since independence have you felt most at risk/most comfortable voicing your
opinion on politically sensitive issues?

@ Very unsafe ®Unsafe @ Neither safe nor unsafe (nus-nus) @ Safe @ Very safe

@ Risk @Safe
800

600
2021

400
2022 11.6% 19.5%

200

Number of Respondents

50%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
Year

2. However, this was not the experience everywhere as citizens in places like Yei, Pibor and Juba have experienced persistent and acute insecurity.

All Everyday Security Indicators (2021 & 2022) At present (2022), how safe do you feel speaking publicly on politically sensitive issues?

@ Very unsafe @ Unsafe @ Neither safe nor unsafe (nus-nus) @ Safe @ Very safe @ Not answered @Very unsafe @ Unsafe @Neither safe nor unsafe (nus-nus) @ Safe @ Very safe

Aweil Centre 19.3% 10.3% 43.2% 22.4% Aweil Centre EREDA 88.4%

Bor South Bor South AP
Juba Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor

Jur River
Malakal

Pibor

Rubkona [[0¥:i74 19.3% 11.5% Rubkona
Rumbek Centre 37.7% Rumbek Centre F¥$A yALA
Wau

Wau EEIEPA 12.8%
Yambio Yambio 13.1% 6.3%
Yei 20.2% 6.9% Yei

Yirol West Yirol West 14.5% 14.1% 12.4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

& These findings highlight the importance of sustaining the political transition as it appears to be producing a general increase in stability, though it is not evenly distributed. This
underlines the need for stabilization policies to prioritize the acute needs of places like Pibor and Yei.

3. The majority of respondents believed that the Revitalized agreement has improved their daily security and made their daily life easier, and had high confidence levels that
the R-ARCSS will resolve the national conflict.

. . . . D hink the R-AR ill Ive th ional flict?
® Not answered @ Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree nor disa... @ Agree @ Strongly agree © you think the SB W SR e MEHEHE] Eerile:

. . . ®No @®Not answered @ Yes
The peace agreement has increased my daily security

50% |
12% 13% 46% 25%

No 1849 (32.7%)

The peace agreement has made my daily life easier

50% "
1

7% 15% 14% 41% 23% Yes 3654 (64.7%) Not answered

143 (2.5%)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4. However, this was increase in stability was also not evenly distributed, as the more unsafe people felt, the more skeptical they were of the national peace agreements. These
experiences varied starkly by location.

The peace agreement has increased my daily The peace agreement has made my daily life Do you think the R-ARCSS will resolve the In your view, is South Sudan currently at peace?
security easier national conflict?

Aweil Centre 17% 67% 15% 68% Aweil Centre 38% 59% 27% 69%
Bor South 20% 45% 23% 55% 20% Bor South 50% 49% 70% 30%
Juba 53% 61% Juba 48% 49% 55% 43%

Jur River 28% 69% 58% 33% Jur River 97% 95%

30% 69%

24% 47% 23%

Malakal 14% 61% 19% Malakal 15% 84%

Pibor 30% " 17%  21%  20% 30% 40% Pibor 81% 19% 94%
Rubkona 15% 43% 41% 15% 44% 40% Rubkona 83% 15% 81%
Rumbek Centre Rumbek Centre o7%
Wau 15% 0% wau  [HEE 75%
Yambio 2% 23% Yambio [ 86%
Yei 49% 14%  29% 60% Yei 85%
Yirol West Yirol West 98% 17%
i i i
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
@ Not answered @Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-... @ Agree @ Strongly agree @®No @®Not answered @ Yes

& This underlines findings that for South Sudanese to buy into national agreements, citizens need to observe direct improvements to their daily safety.

Explore responses to questions related to everyday peace and safety, by location, environment, gender and other variables for the following topics..

/ Perceptions and Feelings of Peace and Security \ / Perceptions of Peace and Conflict \ / Local Issues, Peace and Agreements \
Everyday Safety . R-ARCSS Perceptions of R-
Indicators Map Hope iDespaw Confidence ARCSS
@ - == =
= = Community Peace Local Issues
e LOLRL
Currently at Peace? At Peace & Perceptions of Conflict Levels
A ) Everyday Security Conflict Levels (UCDP)
| 1y & = Peace Actors LocaI.Agreements
in PA-X
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Prospects of Peace Prospects of Peace Perceptions vs Sexual & Gender
P & & Everyday Security Ucbp Related Violence
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Q: "In your view, is South Sudan currently at peace?”

Overall Respondents Respondents by Location
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Recalion Evidence Everyday Safety Indicators Respondents
Select Topic or Question V
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Roads v

Select topic and year, or a single question from the drop down to view results

All Respondents Legend @ Very unsafe @ Unsafe @ Neither safe nor unsafe (nus-nus) @ Safe @ Very safe 3623 (21%) —

— 3748 (22%)

Roads *

Respondents per Region
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) Not Once or Several
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Q: "In your opinion, what are the prospects for peace in the next 3 years?"

Overall Respondents Respondents by Location
Not answered 0.17K (1.96%)
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Everyday Safety Indicator e Not
IDP Camp Rural Urban Female Male d
Al \/ answere

Responses to “Is South Sudan Currently at Peace?" & Levels of Everyday Safety
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“In your opinion, what are the prospects for peace in South Sudan in the next 3 years?"
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v
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Responses for Prospects for Peace (in next 3 years) by Respondent’s Levels of Everyday Safety
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34% 38%

97%

22% 46% 24%
50% 30%

56%

35%

22% 72%

50% 26%

20%  33% 23%

61% 16%
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ONGOING PEACE & TRANSITION PROCESSES

Apr 2022

Last data collection

5670

Respondents

Displaced times (>=) e Age (between) N Environment Type: All N4 Gender: All Y
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Not A
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How aware are you about the IGAD-led peace process? Have you heard of the National Dialogue initiative that was launched in 2017?
50%
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Perceptions of Peace I

Q1: "Do you think the Revitalized Peace Agreement (R-ARCSS) will resolve the national conflict in South Sudan?" &
Q2: "How much confidence do you have in the Revitalized Transitional Government to implement the peace agreement?"

Aweil Centre
Bor South
Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor
Rubkona
Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

Q2: Confidence? @®Not answered @ No confidence @ A little confidence @ A lot of confidence

P
o

2% 13%

29%

50% 45%
100%
30% 62%

88%

40%

19%

83% 17%
16% U
32% 57%
70% 28%

80% 20%

0% 50%
% of respondents

100%

Not answered

38% 31% 19%4 13%

17% 17%

67%

41% 41% 18%

17% 83%
42% 42%

100%

50% 50%

100%

29% 29% 41%

100%

0% 50%
% of respondents

100%

<

es

58%

52%

19%
63% 23%

79%

12% 57% 32%

45% 52%

41%

87%
58% 34%

49% 42%

28%

58%

0% 50%
% of respondents

100%
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Peace and Conflict .
Resolution Evidence RS501  Perceptions of R-ARCSS Peace Agreement  [RSS1 View agreement PDF =3
Do you think the R-ARCSS will resolve the national conflict? @No @ Not answered @ Yes
[ |
0/ [ |
[]
[ |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
To what extent do you agree with the statements: ® Not answered @ Strongly disagree © Disagree @Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree @ Strongly agree
The peace agreement has increased my The peace agreement has made my daily The peace agreement is helping to resolve The peace agreement is likely to hold until
daily security life easier the conflict in South Sudan the end of the transition period
1 [ | [ | [ |
Aweil Centre | 16.6% 66.8% I 68.0% 18.3% 59.8% 20.3% 18.3% 66.4%
[ ] B
Bor South 20.0% 3 22.9% - 19.6% . 49.6% I 68.8%
Juba . l 54.0% . 22.5% 49.6%
23.3% 66 1% | am
® Malakal PR 46.8% 22.5% | 58.5% 26.5% 17.3% 62.8% 17.8%
E . | | |
@ Pibor 167% 271.2% | 203% : I N 236% 17.1% I . 28.9%
N L] [ (]
g Rubkona 43.7% 39.9% | 50.1% 42.5% 40.5%
<
Rumbek Centre 45.6% 51.0% 73.9% 33.6% 61.4%
Wau I 39.9% 36.0% 26.1% 49.8%
Yambio I 22.8% 43.7% ‘ 27.2% 57.8%
L} L}
Yei - ' 22.1% 1 .  292% 15.9%
] )
Yirol West 68.9%
L} [ ] [ ]

0% 50% 100%

0% 50% 100%

0% 50% 100%

0% 50% 100%
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In your view, are local, national or international actors most effective at
building peace? (click a location name to filter word clouds)

@ International actors @ National actors @ Local actors ¢ None of the above @ All of the above
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E‘Ii;?éﬁfé‘{c‘,?“é‘v’{‘cfiﬁie F257)] Q: "If the government and opposition are still at war, there are still ways my community can remain at peace." [R5
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Environment Type v Gender Y
[ i Female

O O IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male

Q: Do you agree with the statement: "If the government and opposition are still at war, there are still ways my community can remain at peace.”

® Not answered @ Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree ®Strongly agree

Aweil Centre

Bor South

Juba

Jur River

Malakal

Rubkona

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei 6.8% 4.7%

Yirol West

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Respondents
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Select a topic to view questions related to the specific grievance v Number of Times Displaced [greater than] v
0

Cattle Cattleraiding Land

O

How much of a problem are tensions between cattle keepers and farmers in this area?

All Respondents 1139 (20.1%)

1512 (26.7%)
Legend @ Not answered @Not a problem at all @ Very small problem @ Small problem @ Moderate problem (nus-nus) © Big problem @ Very big problem

o ’ 1133 (20.0%)
|
' 369 (6.5%)

304 (5.4%)
Cattle

1118 (19.7%)

Grievances addressed in South Sudanese Local @ Respondents per Region
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Number of Local Agreements
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Peace and Conflict

PeaceRep a PERCEPTIONS OF PEACE IN SOUTH SUDAN a
ISyl

Resolution Evidence Q: “In what year did you feel the most hope, and most despair?" IO
atform
Y Environment Type v Gender
18 94 Female
O O IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male
In what year did you feel the most hope, and most despair? 2013 2011
—— Despair —— Hope Year most Despair Year most Hobe
Aweil Centre Bor South Juba Malakal
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PeaceRep 3 >\ LOCAL AGREEMENTS IN SOUTH SUDAN

@ ADM2 name
All

Peace and Conflict 4) '
Resolution Evidence & Local Peace Agreements LOCAL
South Sudanese Local Agreements 42 Filter agreements shown by: @ Y
Stage of Agreement @Cea @Imp © Pre @SubComp @SubPar Local Agreements 08/03/1999 19/05/2021
| O O
. Q DJIBOUTI
Nyala
() Stage v
Addis Ababa 3 Cea Imp Pre SubComp SubPar
OF Hargeis:
P . v H .
CENTRAL ETHIOPIA Actors Presence: Grievances addressed: v
AFRICAN 3 Vv [] CentState VvV [] Cattle
REPUBLIC Vv [] IntActor Vv [_] Cover
: 200 — 7777 | V[ LocArmedGr NV ] Grieve
Bangui 4 i ,
{_, h;)g SOl [ LocComSoc  [] RitPray
Microsoft B icro i
\E, 9 _I IGA Nnﬂ © 2023 TomTom, © 2023 Micrpsoft Corporation
Agreement Name Area Date Signed View on PA-X View PDF
1st Review of the Marial Bai Agreement on Cattle Seasonal Movement, Wau State States of Wau, Tonj, Gogrial 01 November 2019 @ @
Agreement between the Wonduruba Community and the SPLA Commando Unit Wonduruba 03 December 2015 @ @
Agreement on a Cessation of Hostilities between the Government of the Republic of South Jonglei State 30 January 2014 @ @
Sudan and the South Sudan Democratic Movement/Defense Army, Cobra Faction
Agreement on Cessation of Hostilities between the Youth of Dinka Bor and Murle Communities | Boma and Jonglei states 23 May 2017 @ @
Agreement on Resolution of the Conflict in Jonglei State between Government of the Republic | Jonglei State 09 May 2014 @ @
of South Sudan and South Sudan Democratic Movement/Army-Cobra Faction (SSDM-SSDA-
Cobra) (Yau Yau Agreement)
Agreement on the Demands of the Equatoria Non-Allied Force (ENAF) Yei State Government Yei River State, particularly greater Lainya and Yei 18 February 2019 @ @
NSS/ISB and EPC Peace Desk and Communique
Agreement on the Resolution of the Conflict in the Gbudue and Maridi States Gbudue and Maridi States (Western Equatoria State) 02 April 2016 @ @
All-Jonglei Conference for Peace, Reconciliation and Tolerance, held in Bor, 1-5 May 2012: Jonglei 05 May 2012 @ @
Conference Resolutions and Recommendations



https://www.bing.com/maps?cp=25~0&lvl=1&style=r&FORM=BMLOGO
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/2379
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/2379
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/1692
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/1692
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/1653
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/1653
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/1962
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/1962
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/1675
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/1675
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/2267
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/2267
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/2286
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/2286
https://www.peaceagreements.org/view/1819
https://www.peaceagreements.org/viewmasterdocument/1819

?ea&eﬁep PEACE IN SOUTH SUDAN
Resolution Evdenice Q: "Since the war broke out in Dec 2013, in which year has there been the most and least amount of conflict? " ISl
Y Environment Type v Gender Y
18 i Female
O O IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male

Since the war broke out in December 2013, in which year has there been the least amount of conflict between communities in this area?

—— Least —— Most 2016 2021
Year Most Conflict Year Least Conflict
Aweil Centre Bor South Juba Malakal
War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS
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Year

2011

PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

2021

CONFLICT LEVELS IN SOUTH SUDAN (UCDP)
UCDP Event and Fatality data for the locations and time period covered by this survey

v

O

O

UCDP GED Events and Estimated Fatalities in ADM2 Covered in Survey

-
~

Estimated Fatalities ...

o
~

-
~

Estimated Fatalities ...

o
~

Violence Type

Non-state

State-based

One-sided

2013

Year Most Events

® Estimated Fatalities ® UCDP Conflict Events

2014

Year Most Fatalities

Aweil Centre county Bor South county Juba county Jur River county Malakal county

War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS
Pibor county Rubkona county Rumbek Centre county Wau county Yei county

War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS War R-ARCSS
2010 2020 2010 2020 2010 2020 2010 2020 2010 2020

Data taken from UCDP GED 22.1 for events in South Sudan, see The Uppsala Conflict Data Program (UCDP):
1Davies, Shawn, Therese Pettersson & Magnus Oberg (2022). Organized violence 1989-2021 and drone warfare. Journal of Peace Research 59(4).
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PeaceRep CONFLICT IN SOUTH SUDAN =

Peace and Conflict

resouionevidence — (JCDP & Q: "Since the war broke out in Dec 2013, in which year has there been the most and least amount of conflict? " GXXD

Platform

Filter by Location: v Survey Environment v UCDP Violence Type v Perceptions from Survey UCDP Events and Fatalities
All M ClaDr: Rural Urban Non-state One-sided State-based 2016 2021 2013 2014

P Year Most Conflict  Year Least Conflict Year Most Events  Year Most Fataliti...

Survey perceptions of when least/most conflict and UCDP GED Events and Estimated Fatalities (in ADM2 Covered in Survey) by Year @

®ecast ® Most ® Number of Conflict Events (UCDP) @Estimated Fatalities (UCDP)
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PeaceRep CONFLICT IN SOUTH SUDAN

pecsandEonilng Do you think conflict-related sexual violence was more common during: the current war (2013-present), during the 22 year war
Platform (1983-2005), or that it was the same during_both wars?

Age Y Environment Type v Gender Y

18 94 Female

O O IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male

Responses by Location

® More common during the 22-year war

@® The same in both wars Aweil Centre

@ More common during the current war
9 Bor South

Juba

All Respondents
Jur River 100%

9.82% Malakal 73w

10.77%

Pibor 17%

Rubkona

Rumbek Centre

79.4% Wau 17% 22% 60%
Yambio 4% 94%
| |
Yei QelZANEVA 94%
Yirol West 27% 8% 65%
| |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Respondents



PUBLIC AUTHORITY
General Key Findings

PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

View full report on Public Authority

1. More respondents disagreed (~47% strongly disagree/disagree) than agreed with the statement: "the national government cares about my community"

@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree

50% "

Respondents were more likely to disagree with the statement if their everyday Respondents were more likely to disagree with the statement, if they were
security levels (across all indicators) feels 'unsafe' or 'very unsafe'. pessimistic about the prospects of peace in the next 3 years (‘'very bad' or 'bad).
Respondents by Everyday Safety Levels Respondents by opinion on Prospects of Peace in South Sudan (in next 3 years)
@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree @ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree
100% 100%
50% 50%
0% 0%
Very safe Safe Neither safe Unsafe Very unsafe Not Very bad Bad Neither good Good Very good
nor unsafe answered nor bad
(nus-nus) (nus-nus)
Everyday Safety Level (General) Prospects of Peace in SSD in 3 years

Respondents who have been displaced more, are more likely to disagree with the statement "the national government cares about my community."
Respondents by Number of Times Displaced

@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree

0 10 20 30

Number of Times Respondents have been Displaced

50%

0%
40

2. Responses to the question: "who is most influential in making decisions about the safety of your community?" showed that National Political Leaders
have limited influence in decisions about safety at a local level. Governors and County commissioners are most influential in the majority of areas.

However, this is not the case in outlier Aweil, as the majority (~55%) believe that the Paramount Chief holds the most influence in decisions about safety in Aweil (where a
number of local agreements have been brokered by traditional authorities). By contrast, only 2% of respondents in Rubkona (where displacement levels are high) said the
Paramount Chief was influential.

All Respondents Respondents by ADM2

Paramount Chief 18.51% County Commissioner Actors

16.26%

Deputy Governor
1.3% Governor

@ County Commissioner

@ Deputy Governor | [

MPs at th... 2.69%

Highest ra... 1.02%
Head of Police in the S...
5.32%

@ Head of Police in the Sta...
@ Highest ranking military ...
® Mayor

® MPs at the National Level

MPs at the State Level
Governor 51.36%

® Paramount Chief

otti Corporation

B-Microsoft Bing © 2023 T& o, !
F)

3. Traditional Authorities are perceived to have power in motivating families to engage in armed struggle, with a third of all respondents agreeing with the statement:
"If Traditional Leaders in my community told my family that a member should join an armed group, we would comply."

However, this varied by location; in Yei, Yambio and Rumbek, very few respondents agreed (‘agree’ or 'strongly agree'). Whereas, in Yirol West, Aweil, Bor South and Juba
almost half of the respondents felt that traditional authorities could encourage their family members to join armed groups (‘agree’ or 'strongly agree’).

All Respondents Respondents by ADM2
@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @ Agree @ Strongly agree @ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @ Agree @ Strongly agree
|
9 .
Strongly agree 11.41% N ERSTEIREE D2 Aweil Centre [Ji¢A 18% 14% 38% 22%

Strongly disagree

Bor South (¢ o o
50.33% 43% 38% 11%

Juba 20% 28% 9% 36% 7%
Jur River A 50% 17% 26%
Malakal 12% 13% 8%

Agree 21.12% Rubkona 18%
Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei 61%

Disagree 33.38% Yirol West 9% 17% 27%

ADM2 name

Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus)

13.05% 0% 50% 100%
Respondents (wave 3)

Although the majority disagreed with compliance to join armed groups, one third of all respondents agreeing (‘agree' These variations by location were not correlated with conflict exposure, displacement status or living environment.
or 'strongly agree') represents a high level of influence held by traditional leaders across the country. Thus, it seems that traditional authorities legitimacy is more strongly determined by social ties in every community.
Conclusions:
- National leaders face a legitimacy challenge; many citizens believe the national government neither cares about their community, not has great influence to make decisions that effect their
safety.

- The most unsafe, and displaced communities feel the weakest stake in national government - and these are the most difficult populations to reach through public consultations and service
delivery. However, if they are continuously excluded, the national government will face difficulties in establishing a trusted and meaningful central state for all South Sudanese.

- National leaders should work through local leaders (formal and traditional) as they have high levels of trust among citizens, particularly traditional authorities, state governors and local
governments.

- In contexts like Yirol and Aweil, policy makers may find traditional authorities to be an important partner in dissuading citizens to join armed groups.

Explore responses to questions related to public authorities, by location, environment, gender and other variables for the following topics..

: . : Authority & Peace
Care for Communi Auth f Auth P
@ ty uthority & Safety uthority & Peace S e
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E‘Ié?tc‘;ﬁj?{c‘,‘?féﬁ{‘cfﬁﬁf—.e Q: "The National Government cares about my Community." May - June 2022  Respondents
atrorm

Environment Type v Gender Y
8 i Female

O O IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male

Q: Do you agree with the statement: "The National Government cares about my community."

Overall Respondents

Respondents by Location

— Not answered 101 (3.18%)
Strongly agree 408 (12.86%) —

Strongly disagree
664 (20.93%)
Agree 794 (25.02%) —

Neither agree nor disagree ~— Disagree 829 (26.13%)

377 (11.88%)

@®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagr... @ Agree @ Strongly agree

Respondents by Year

@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @Agree @ Strongly agree

|
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Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

Everyday Safety Indicator

All

PUBLIC AUTHORITY & Everyday Safety Levels
Q: "The National Government cares about my Community"

Y~ Environment Type

%
IDP Camp

Rural

Urban

Responses for the statement "The National Government cares about my community” & Everyday Security

v Gender

Wave 3

May - June 2022

Female

Male

“The National Government cares about my community” @Not answered @Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree

Very unsafe

Aweil Centre

Bor South
Juba 56%
Jur River 50%
Malakal 49%
Rubkona 41%

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre 17%
Wau 67%
Yambio
Yei 54%
Yirol West 23%

0%

19%

65%

33%

50%

24%

18%

19%

23% | 27%

100%

Wave 3 Respondents

Unsafe

24%

17% 23%

59%

27% 30% 31%

Neither safe nor unsafe (nu...

33%

17%

60% 17%

23% | 30% 32%

45% 41%

19% 55%

38% 27%

22% 61%

20% 32% 27%

17%| 27%

28%

43%

31% 17%
17% 20%

37%

0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

50% 43%

52% 17%

39% 25% 17%

28% 44%

23% [ 23%  29% 20%

20%  29%

30%

39%

35% 19%
17%

39%

0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

Safe

17% [ 18%

52%

22%

18%

35%

18%

19%

39%

21%

0%

33%

38%

26%

53%

26%
PAY
L]
17%
1

50%

28%

28%

21%

27%

16% 16%

PAS

22%

42%

19%

21%

100%

Wave 3 Respondents

Very safe

17% [ 17% Flie%

26%
19% 43%
57%

100%

18% [16% 37% 19%
26%
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33% 22% 44%

100%
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0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

3173

Respondents

h g



Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

PeaceRep

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=)

0

e Environment Type

v

IDP Camp Rural

O

Urban

Q: Do you agree with: "The National Government cares about my Community" Wave 3
& Q: "What are the prospects for peace in South Sudan in the next 3 years?" May - June 2022

Gender

Female

Male

Responses for: "The National Government cares about my community” & "In your opinion what are the prospects for peace in S. Sudan in the next 3 years?"

“The National Government cares about my community” @Not answered @Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree

Aweil Centre
Bor South
Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor

Rubkona

ADM2 name

=
o

- [ - ™ O, .
X

Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

0%

<
)
=
<
o
L
o

50.0% 33.3%

50.0% 50.0%

52.1% 37.5%

50.0%

55.6%

100.0%
42.9% 42.9%
24.4% 56.1%
88.6%

66.7%

50%
Wave 3 Respondents

100%

Bad

63.6% 27.3%

37.3% 39.2%
100.0%

40.0%
46.9% 40.6%
40.0% 40.0%
100.0%
24.3% 51.4%

40.0% 30.0%

0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

Neither good nor bad (nus-...

26.7% 46.7%

61.1%

47.6% 21.4%

100.0%

22.6%

33.3% 33.3%

71.4%

271.8% 278% 27.8%

26.8%

31.3%

60.0%

22.3%

0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

@
o
o
o

26.5%

28.6%

60.5%

24.0% 22.0%

42.0%
22.1% 34.4%
40.6% 29.4%
21.2% 333%

24.7%

29.6%

24.2%

30.6% 30.6%

39.1%

24.6%

25.0%

31.6%

Very good

44.7%

22.0% 21.2%

27.7%

45.8% 45.8%

36.1% 38.9%

25.5% 21.5% 34.7%

50.3% 28.6%

25.0% 41.7% 27.8%

29.2% 62.5%

66.7% 33.3%

29.4%

0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

0% 50%

Wave 3 Respondents

100%

3173
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PeaceRep Q: Do you agree with: "The National Government cares about my Community" a

Peace and Conflict

Resolution Evidence & Q: "Is South Sudan currently at peace?" Iyl

Platform

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 4 Environment Type N4 Gender
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Responses for: "The National Government cares about my community” & "Is South Sudan currently at peace?"

“The National Government cares about my community” @Not answered @Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree @ Agree @ Strongly agree

No Not answered Yes

11.4%| 17.3% 17.8% 28.2% 17.3%

Aweil Centre 20.0%  13.3%

55.6% 16.7% 22.2%

Bor South 9.4% 11.3% !
Juba 36.1% 30.5% 20.3%

50.0% 25.0% 25.0%

[]
24.5% 63.6%
Pibor :
|
Rubkona 36.0% 24.7% 23.6%

Rumbek Centre 25.0% 25.0%

37.5% 12.5% 12.5% 37.5% 16.7% | 14.9% 52.5%

Jur River 17.8% 32.9% 42.5%

19.8% 19.8% 32.7% 14.4%

Malakal 33.3% 66.7%

25.5% 14.3% 20.7%

ADM2 name

Wau 26.7% 33.3% 33.3% 17.1% 28.2% 27.4% 20.5%

Yambio 14.8% 26.1% 16.3% 32.7% 24.5% 24.5%

Yei 42.6% 14.8% 13.6% 27.3% 27.3%

Yirol West 32.2% 153% 11.9% 153% 15.3% 9.5% 9.5% 19.0% 9.5% 9.5% 12:7%| 15.8% 20.9%

0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
Wave 3 Respondents Wave 3 Respondents Wave 3 Respondents



PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

x COMMUNITY AND ACTORS
Influential Actors within Community LOCAL

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 4 Environment Type N4 Gender
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Q: "Who is most influential in making decisions about the safety of your community?”

Actors All Respondents

Ad Dame County Commissioner

County Commissioner
16.26%
Deputy Gove... 1.3%

Paramount Chief 18.51%

® Deputy Governor

Malakal MPs at the National Level
Governor
3 H 2.69%
AsOg Head of Police in the State Head of Police in the State
. . . 5.32%
® Highest ranking military ... °
® Mayor
y Governor 51.36%

Gamg \Ps at the National Level

MPs at the State Level Other (specified)

® Paramount Chief

UGANDA
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PeaceRep @ COMMUNITY GRIEVANCES AND ACTORS

Peace and Conflict . . .
Resolution Evidence LOCAL Influential Actors and Comfort in Disagreements
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 4 Environment Type N4 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

If traditional leaders in my community told my family that a member should join "I feel comfortable disagreeing about important issues with other members of the
an armed group, we would comply. community."

®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree ... ® Agree @Strongly agree  @Not answered @ Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree n... ® Agree @ Strongly agr...

Aweil Centre LA 18%

Bor South
Juba

Jur River YA 26%

Malakal 0 0 0 :
alaka 12% 13% 8% Gambela

Pibor '
Bor' South

S

Rubkona 18%

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre 45%

Wau 17%

Yambio 59% 38%

}Jassou

Yei 35%

Yirol West 9% 17% ;
Lodwar

0% 50% 100%

Respondents (wave 3) tMap.
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PeaceRep COMMUNITY GRIEVANCES AND ACTORS

Peace and Conflict

Resalution Evidence Influential Actors within Community - Armed Groups  LocaL

Platform

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 4 Environment Type N4 Gender

0 Female

IDP Camp Rural Urban

O Male

When armed group are fighting in this area, is it primarily about national political Which of the following actors do you trust most to help your community
issues, local political issues, both national and local political issues, or not about negotiate agreements with armed groups nearby so they can pass peacefully

politics at all? through your area?
@ Both national and local pol... ®Local political issues © National political issues ® Not about politics ... - Actors
Rubkona | 17% 36% 34% @ Civil society
Faith leaders
Juba I 27% 12% 8% 35% )
1 International actors
Malakal I 17% 11%  20% @ Local government (cou...
Bor South ’ o WO ®National government
® Organized forces
Yirol West I 30% 12% 44%

Gambela @ State government

Rumbek Centre

50% 44% ® Traditional authorities

ADM2 nhame

Aweil Centre 9% 21% 38%

Yambio 50%

Yei 32% 12%  17%

?gféSSOU

Wau

8% 15%

I E—
B =

Jur River M|

w
X

21%  13% 18%
[ ] .'

50% 100%
Respondents

0

R

B Microsoft Bing
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PeaceRep @ COMMUNITY GRIEVANCES AND ACTORS

Peace and Conflict

Resolution Evdence tocar [|nfluential Actors within Community - Cattle-raiding

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 4 Environment Type N4 Gender
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban

O Male
How much of a problem is cattle-raiding in this area? Which of the following actors do you trust most to help your community reach
Responses peaceful agreements about conflict over cattle?
®Not answered Actors
®Not a problem at all Rubkona 20% 34% 359 @ Civil society

®\/ery small problem ®rFaith leaders

Juba 9 0 9 9 .
— e R e @ International actors

Small problem

v‘\

Aweil Centre Jur River

Malakal 9% 19% 9% 27% EA  ®Local government (cou...

Bor South 66% 16%

Yirol West 9% 40% ® Not answered

® Moderate problem (nu...

eil
®Big problem @v m.
@ \/ery big problem
S‘W

Yirol West
r"'\-......a-@ a7 i Yambio

Yei WV 9% 19% 16%

@® National government

® None of the above

® Organized forces

Aweil Centre 11% 14%  20%
@ State government

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre ® Traditional authorities

\WCI' 9% 9%

Gulu
* Jur River BEES7SN 7SRl 24% 15% 19%
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'. Ew?eg\dchﬁctep g o iiii View full report on Security and Governance gy
Resolution Evidence General Key Findings —

1.South Sudanese strongly (~62%) prioritize government accountability. Those who were otherwise divided on how the government should rule, rallied around accountability.

@ It is important for citizens to be able to hold the government accountable, even if that means it makes decisions more slowly. @t is important to have a government that can get things done, even if citizens have little influence over its decisi... ©* Not answered

50% "

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Overall there was overwhelming support for parliamentary input into presidential decision making, even if that slowed down decisions.

Citizens capacity to hold the government accountable was listed as the most important thing for more than a third (37%) of all respondents (in Wave 2).

What is most important?

@ That the government spends funds transparently That the government spends funds transparently
15%

@ That the government responds firmly to insecurity
That the government reflects the ethnic diversity of South Sudan

@ That the government is independent of the army That citizens can hold the government accountable

37% That the government responds firmly to insecurity

@ That the government can get things done efficiently 15%

@ That citizens can hold the government accountable
@ Not answered

None of the above That the government reflects the ethnic diversity of South Sudan

9%
That the government is independ... 7%

This preference for accountability highlights the importance of policies that preserve a strong parliament. Mechanisms for citizen input into government should be created.
These are central to arrangements for an extended transition period.

2.There is a consensus across all locations and living environments, that army unification increases local stability If government and opposition forces are not unified, elections
should be delayed.

The Unification of Forces will improve the security in this area. If government and opposition forces have not unified by the end of the transitional period in
February 2023, elections should be delayed until they are able to unify.

@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-... @ Agree @ Strongly agree
@ Not answered

Aweil Centre 22.8% 63.9% 9.5% @ Strongly disagree Not answered 0.68%

Bor South ®Disagree

Disagree 14.58%

Juba @ Neither agree nor disagree (...

) Strongly agree
Jur River @ Agree 31.94%

Malakal @ Strongly agree

Pibor R 15.4% 7.7%
Rubkona

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre
Neither agr...

W.
au 9.37%

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

Agree 35.18%
0% 50% 100% gree °

Respondents
& This consensus highlights the importance of policies for unification of forces. It also indicates that if elections take place before unification of forces, insecurity is likely. An

extended transition period should make this a priority.

3.There are variations by location, and gender on perceptions of what kind of government there is, and there is no consensus on the electoral system the South Sudanese
prefer (power-sharing or first past the post).

@ Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @ Agree @ Strongly agree

It doesn't matter what kind of government we have. The winner of elections should share power with the The winner of elections should take all positions in
loser. national government

1
29.9% 19.9% 28.2%

Aweil Centre 22.8% 27.0% 17.8% 30.7% 20.3% 27.0% 21.2% 28.6%

Bor South 14.6% 54.2% 9.2%| 18.3% 24.6% 28.8% 40.8%
Juba 35.5% 38.5% 9.3% 12.8% 16.3% 26.4% 26.9% 20.9%

Jur River 80.6% 88.9%

16.5% 28.9% 12.1%
19.4% 75.0%

2 Malakal 145% 275% 37.5% 14.5%
= Pibor
g Rubkona AN 28.2% 221%  17.1% 12.4% 43.6% 31.1%
<DE Rumbek Centre 11.6% 162%  13.3% 13.3% 25.7%
Wau 251%  94% 16.3%
Yambio 199% | 18.9% 43.7% 46.6%

Yei 37.9% 30.3% 26.2% 17.4% 24.6% 9.2% 14.4%

Yirol West 42.7% 42.7% 34.9% 124% 14.5% 29.0% 12.0% 26.6%
[ ] [ | 1
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
Respondents Respondents Respondents

"The Government should respond firmly to insecurity, even if that means violating

Respondents were also divided on how strongly the government should respond to human rights sometimes”

insecurity, even if that meant violating human rights.

® Not answered Male 8% Female 0%
- Women were more likely than men to support security responses that were strong,  @strongly disagree Female 6%
. . Female 17%
but violated humgn rlghts. . @ Disagree
- Respondents who identified as ‘very unsafe’ voiced the strongest support for _ _ Male 10%
@ Neither agree nor disagre...
forceful government responses.
- However, those who felt moderately ‘unsafe’ were the most likely group to object ® Agree Female 6%
to the government responding firmly to insecurity, even if that meant violating @ Strongly agree els o T

human rights.
Female 20%

laws have favouring power-sharing. Security sector policies need to address the unique protection needs of people experiencing different degrees and types of insecurity, as

2 Policy makers should not assume a power-sharing electoral system is the preference of the South Sudanese, as there is no consensus for either, despite past agreements and
some communities are vulnerable to national political generating local insecurity.

Explore responses to questions related to governance, by location, environment, gender and other variables for the following topics..

Government Government Effective or Electoral System
Reconciliation Effectiveness Accountable? Preference

i G oI &

What is most important? Government Responses Unification of Forces Army Governance

E‘Eﬁ to In;;;urity ) pes



< GOVERNANCE Wave 2 3394

Peag:eBep
Peace and Conflict oy oy . .
Resolution Evidence I Government and Opposition Reconciliation - National & Local ygeaL Feb-APr 2022 regpondents
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) e Environment Type N4 Gender \Y
0 Female

IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Government and opposition parties at the national level have reconciled with one Government and opposition parties in this area have reconciled with one another.

another ®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree n... ® Agree @ Strongly agr...

®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree ... ® Agree @Strongly agree

Ad Ddfhazi

Aweil Centre 15% 71% 12%
. Rubkona \YEIELE]
Bor South 20% 10% 6%
Juba 21% 13% 12% 7% Aweil Centre iin
eil
sur river [ 76% : m.
Malakal 7% 30% 47% 14% \
: -
© Pibor {7 59% 15% 19%
£ ‘
<
Rumbek Centre 12%
Wau 17%
Yambio 21%
Yei [P 14%
Yirol West Gl‘:lu Lodwar
0% 50% 100% UGANDA
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PeaceRep L GOVERNANCE Wave 2 3394
Rescition Evidane Il Government and Opposition Effective Working - National & Local gear FeP-APr 2022 gespondents

Resolution Evidence
Platform

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) e Environment Type N4 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Government and opposition parties in the national government are able to work Government and opposition parties in this area are able to work together
effectively together. effectively.

®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree ... ® Agree @Strongly agree  @Not answered @ Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree n... ® Agree @ Strongly agr...

Aweil Centre 21% 68% 8%

Bor South 1% 14% Rubkona Malakal

Juba

20% 14% 15% 42% 5%

Jur River 25% 75%

Malakal 9% 34%

Pibor 17% 17%

Rubkona 10% 38%

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre 13% 43%

Wau 11%

Yambio VA 50% 18%

Yei 58% 13% 6%

Yirol West 17%

1 5U%

Lod:.Nar
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PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

: P <
.- ———
(111
===
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=)

0

O

%

==

GOVERNANCE Wave 2 3394
Government - Effective or Accountable? 111 Feb-Apr 2022  pegpondents
Environment Type v Gender Y
Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male

Q: Which of the following statements about the government do you agree with most:

A) EFFECTIVE: It is important to have a government that can get
things done, even if citizens have little influence over its decisions.

All Respondents

OB ®A ®Not answered

Not answered 65 (2%)

It is important to have a governm...
1219 (36%)

It is important for citizens to be able to hold t...
2094 (62%)

B) ACCOUNTABLE: It is important for citizens to be able to hold the
gov. accountable, even if that means it makes decisions more slowly.

By ADM2 Area

O®A @B ®Not answered

\YEIELE]

Rubkona

Gambela

Rumbek Centre

TG ©

Yirol West  j,,p3

N—»@b
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1T

Recalion Evdence What is important: effectiveness or accountability? |geat Feb-Apr2022  pesondents
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 4 Environment Type N4 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Which of the following are most important?

®That the government spends funds transparently 100%
@ That the government responds firmly to insecurity
That the government reflects the ethnic diversity of ...
®That the government is independent of the army 80%
@ That the government can get things done efficiently
@ That citizens can hold the government accountable
® Not answered w 60%
c
® None of the above o
c
(o]
All Respondents &
o 0
That the government sp... 40%
That citizens can... 15%
37%
That the go...
15% 20%
That the gover... 0% I
9% Rubkona Juba Malakal Pibor Awell Rumbek  Yirol West Bor South  Yambio Wau Yei Jur River
That the government ca... That the g... 7% Centre Centre

15% ADM2 name



PeaceRep B GOVERNANCE Wave2 3394

Peace and Conflict .
Resolution Evidence i Government - Insecurity Response Feb-Apr 2022 gespondents
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) v Environment Type 4 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Q:"The Government should respond firmly to insecurity, even if that means violating human rights sometimes."

All Respondents Everyday Safety Indicator e

@ Not answered @Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-n... @Agree @ Strongly agree All N

Respondents by Everyday Safety Levels

By ADM2 _ ®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree ... ® Agree @ Strongly ag...

®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree n... ® Agree @ Strongly ag... .

Very unsafe [P 16% 9% 27%

Unsafe

10% 16% 9%

Gam.be!a

% Rubkona
Rumbek Centre
UJEED O

)
Yirol West Juba

Neither safe nor uns... 11% 15% 14%

Everyday Safety Level

Safe [ENEFA 16% 12%

Very safe 14% 15% 9% 32%

|
1 50%
0% 50% 100%
Respondents
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Peace and Conflict .o .
Fehton Evaence axxn Unification of Forces poeoe Feb-Apr 2022 Respondents
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) N Environment Type ~ Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male
The Unification of Forces will improve the security in this area. The parties to the revitalized peace agreement will make an honest effort to

®Not answered ®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree n... ® Agree @ Strongly agr... ity Al o e

. ®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree ... ® Agree @ Strongly agr...
Ad Damazi

Aweil Centre

Rubkona Malakal
Bor South 58.75% 34.17%
Juba 9.91% 21.59% 46.48% 18.06%
Jur River 91.67%
Malakal 26.00% 48.25%
[}
E Pibor 27.64% 8.13% 58.94%
N
g Rubkona 17.66% 39.36% 40.09%
= Rumbek Centre 49.38% 39.00%
\WELM 837%  17.73% 67.00%
Yambio 9.71% 18.45% 59.22%
Yei 14.36% 35.38% 32.82% 10.26%
Gulu Lodivar Yirol West [SIEEEZL) 34.02% 51.87%

UGANDA 0% 50% 100%

© 2023 TomTom, © 2023 Mlcroft Corporation Res pon d ents

B8 Microsoft Bing


https://www.bing.com/maps?cp=0~0&lvl=1&style=r&FORM=BMLOGO

IMPLEMENTATION
R-ARCSS Peace Agreement

Wave 2 3394

PeaceRep
Feb-Apr 2022 Respondents

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 7 Environment Type 2 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male
The peace agreement is likely to hold until the end of the transition period. If government and opposition forces have not unified by the end of the

transitional period in February 2023, elections should be delayed until they are

® Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree ... ® Agree @ Strongly ag... .
" S e ' 2 2 e able to unify.

Ad Da.mazi{

& ®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree ... ® Agree @Strongly ag...

Rubkona \VEIELE] Aweil Centre 58.09%

Bor South 44.17% 40.83% 12.50%
Juba
: Jur River
Gambela
Malakal A 30.75% 34.25% 24.50%
[J]
£ .
© Pibor VWA 36.18%
N
g Rubkona 32.13% 53.84%
<
Rumbek Centre 42.74% 48.13%
Wau 15.76% 23.65% 48.28%
Yambio 22.82% 10.68% 7.77%
Yei 27.18% 8.72%
GH'” Lodwar Yirol West 10.79% 31.12% 52.28%

UGANDA 0% 50% 100%
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IMPLEMENTATION
R-ARCSS Peace Agreement

Wave 2 3394

PeaceRep
Feb-Apr 2022 Respondents

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform

Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 7 Environment Type 2 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male

Of the following processes provided for in the revitalized peace agreement, which do you think is the most important?

100%
[

35%

42%
55%

48%
36%
23%
0%
We need investors to come avail us with job opportunities Rubkona Juba Malakal Pibor Rumbek  Bor Yirol Aweil Yambio  Wau Yei Jur River

Centre  South West Centre
We need peace for development ADM2 name

® Creation of a unified national army

® Criminal prosecution of perpetrators of human ...
Development of a permanent constitution

® Economic reforms 80%

®Elections

® Humanitarian assistance for populations affecte...
Not answered 60%
Other (please specify)

® Reconstruction of damaged or destroyed infras...

Respondents

Return, resettlement and reintegration of displa... 20%
Other processes specified

Education and health services
Healthcare and roads
20%
Roads and health facilities
Security

Water points to be constructed as soon as possible




IMPLEMENTATION
R-ARCSS Peace Agreement

Wave 2 3394

Feb-Apr 2022 Respondents

PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence

Platform
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) 7 Environment Type 2 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male
Of the following processes provided for in the revitalized peace agreement, which do you think is the most important? Show other responses @
@ Creation of a unified national army Goz Beida

Nyala Ad Da.mazi/

@ Criminal prosecution of perpetrators of human right...

= Bahir Dar

Development of a permanent constitution
@ Economic reforms 2
@ Elections o
® Humanitarian assistance for populations affected by... Addis ﬁbal
® Not answered . H\ A
@ Other (please specify) L3 Gambela CETH
® Reconstruction of damaged or destroyed infrastruct... =~ CENTRAL -

. . . AFRICAN /
Return, resettlement and reintegration of displaced ... REPUBLIC Hawassa

All Respondents i Yirol West

Return, resettlement ... Creation of a unifi... V}\M 0 3 Yei &
e 37% j 5 4

?lo
I‘—"'\, Bangassou
Mobm_\-}g e
Y

Humanitarian...
7%

Gulu

Lodwar

.- : UGANDA
Criminal prosecuti... .

Elections 20% :
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«» GOVERNANCE IN SOUTH SUDAN Location N

PeaceRep sss=
Peace and Conflict I I I I g i All N
Resolution Evidence ==me Perceptions of Transitional Government
How much confidence do you have in the ability of the Revitalized Transitional Government to implement the peace agreement?
RTGONU Confidence @ Not answered @ No confidence ¢ A little confidence @A lot of confidence
50%
' |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
What should be the top priority for the Transitional Government? Other Priorities (specified)
Peace implementation Health servi... understanding Sonducted ,
need Roa d S Justice never o rcelves
proper ,\+, Implementation .,
good sure armies president ©S tribe
desperate Census ~ Collection call companies N
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protect
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Rozoluton Evence 11T} Government - Army aIIn Feb-Apr 2022  Respondents
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) v Environment Type 7 Gender \Y
0 Female

IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male
Q: Do you agree with the statement: "The army should govern the country."”

All Respondents Everyday Safety Indicator 7
@ Not answered @Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-n... @Agree @ Strongly agree All N

Respondents by Everyday Safety Levels

'] ()

By ADM2 ®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ®Neither agree ... ® Agree ®Strongly ag...

View map as chart

®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree n... ® Agree @ Strongly ag... .

s Very safe 14% 22%

Safe 22%

Gam.be!a

Malakal
g
Rumbek Centre

Neither safe nor uns... 19%

Everyday Safety Level

Unsafe 22%

Very unsafe 25% 14% 17% 8%
|}
1 50%
0% 50% 100%
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Peace and Conflict . pe .

Resolution Evidence axIDo Unification of Forces axIDn Feb-Apr 2022 Respondents
Number of times respondents have been displaced (>=) N Environment Type ~ Gender \Y

0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban

O Male
The Unification of Forces will improve the security in this area. The army should govern the country.
®Not answered @®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree ... ® Agree @®Strongly agr... ®Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree ... ® Agree @®Strongly agr...

Ad Damazi Ad Damazi

Rubkona \YEIELE]

Rubkona Malakal

I ‘4
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Platform

PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence

Age of Respondents (between)

0

GOVERNANCE

Perceptions of type of Government and Electoral System

Environment Type

IDP Camp Rural

O

Type of Governance

Wave 2 3394
Feb-Apr 2022 Respondents
7 Gender \Y
Female
Urban
Male

®Not answered ®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree @ Strongly agree

Aweil Centre
Bor South
Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor

Rubkona

ADM2 nhame

Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

It doesn't matter what kind of government we have.

22.8% 27.0% 17.8%

92%| 18.3%

35.5% 38.5% 9.3% 12.8%

The winner of elections should share power with the
loser.

29.9% 19.9% 28.2%

24.6% 28.8% 40.8%

16.3%

26.4% 26.9% 20.9%

19.8%

14.5% 27.5% 37.5% 14.5%

9.8% 22.7% 28.2% 22.1% 17.1%

11.6%  16.2% | 13.3%

48.8% 28.9% 13.8%
15.2% 33.4% 40.2%

44.8%

13.3% 25.7%

The winner of elections should take all positions in
national government

21.2% 28.6%

16.5% 28.9% 12.1%

19.4% 75.0%

13.8% 29.5%

34.0% 36.9% 14.1%

42.9% 15.8%

25.1% 9.4% 16.3% 44.8%

29.1% 47.3% 15.8%

62.1% 35.0%

26.2%

42.7%

19.9% 18.9%

17.4% 24.6% 9.2%

34.9%

124% 14.5% 29.0%

44.7% 46.6%

12.0% 26.6%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%

0% 50% 100%

Respondents



Platform

PeaceRep

Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence

Age of Respondents (between)

O

GOVERNANCE
Perceptions of Women and Governance

v

Environment Type e

Governance & Women

IDP Camp Rural Urban

®Not answered ®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree @ Strongly agree

ADM2 name

Aweil Centre
Bor South
Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor
Rubkona
Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

| would vote for a qualified female
candidate to an elected position in
government.

17.4% 70.5%

42.9% 45.4%

46.3% 20.7%

52.3% 40.7%
58.6% 36.9%

60.2% 30.6%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%

Leaders listen to the needs and ideas of
women in this area

19.9% 65.6%

42.9% 34.2%

37.4% 33.5%

33.3% 61.1%

46.0% 43.3%

46.7% 16.3%  29.7%

41.8% 39.2%

53.1% 37.8%

63.1% 25.1%
39.3% 46.6%
20.5% 52.8%

81.7%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%

Women are adequately represented in
decision-making processes in this area.

:
44.3% 45.1%
40.1% 43.8%

48.5% 45.6%

75.4%

18.0% 20.4%
16.4%
24.1%
0% 50% 100%
Respondents

Wave 2

Feb-Apr 2022

3394

Respondents

Y

Gender

Female

Male

Women should be represented in 35%
of positions in the executive as
provided for in the peace agreement

20.7% 64.7%

45.8%

47.9%

39.9% 50.9%

38.9% 50.0%

37.3% 51.0%

18.3% 56.9% 21.5%

42.5% 52.8%

46.9% 49.8%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%



ELECTIONS A 8843

Eaigs(g‘ﬁtep A L. View full report on Elections g
Resoluton Eudonce © j  General Key Findings O j Respondents
1. There is a consensus that elections are linked to a considerable risk of violence. 2. Despite the high risk of violence, the majority of South Sudanese think elections
Almost 60% think the risk of violence is high or somehow high, and 40% of should be held (>80%), they should be held sooner rather than later, and that
respondents are both afraid and hopeful about elections. they will help the transition to peace.
How would you assess the risk of violence in relation to the elections? glegtions should be held in South When should elections be held?
udan.

Next year Within the next 3-5y...

@ Not answered @ Very low @Somehow low @ Somehow high @ Very high
Not answered

Strongly a... 79%

% I— SERE

@ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @Agree @ Strongly agree
The plan for an election makes me feel afraid about the future of South Sudan. Delayed

50%

Agree 52.47%

345
They s... | Ne...
234 e

50% @ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @Agree @Strongly agree

The plan for an election makes me feel hopeful about the future of South Sudan Elections will help South Sudan transition to peace

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3. Most likely, elections will be approached in community-voting patterns. While individual voting has strong backing in theory, South Sudanese still prefer their families and
communities to vote the same way.

Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @Agree @ Strongly agree

My vote is an individual choice. | do not need to vote the same way as my family or community

All members of my family should vote the same way.

L | 1/ s

All members of my community should vote the same way.

O | s

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4. South Sudanese are split on whether elections should produce a winner-takes-it-all government, or if power-sharing and consociational arrangements should continue.

@ Not answered @ Strongly disagree @ Disagree @ Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) @Agree @ Strongly agree

The winner of elections should take all positions in national The winner of elections should share power with the loser.

50% 50%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

5. The political opposition has not yet been able to present credible voting alternatives (to the SPLM) that would be likely to perform well in upcoming elections, and the
popularity of political parties is closely tied to the delivery of public goods and services, with the provision of local security being a critical one. **asked in wave 3 only**

Which political party do you think has the best vision for South Sudan? If you think that no political Respondents by Everyday Safety Levels
party has a good vision, you can answer 'none’. @ United South Sudan Party (Ussp)  100%

) United South Sudan African Part...

National Demo... 36 (1%)
Other (please specify)
87 (3%)

Sudan People’s Liberation Movement (SPL... United Democratic Salvation Fro...

1434 (45%) @ United Democratic Republic Alli...

Not answered
311 (10%)

@ Sudan People’s Liberation Move... 50%
Sudan People’s Liberation Move...

@ Sudan People’s Liberation Move...

Sudan African National Union (S...
0,
South Sudan United Movement ... 10% 22%

O,
Sudan People’s Liberation Movemen... @ South Sudan Patriotic Movemen... e .
466 (15%) @ South Sudan Opposition Allianc... Very safe Safe =it Unsafe LT
safe nor unsafe
@ South Sudan Liberation Moveme... unsafe
None 563 (18%) (nus-nus)
v Everyday Safety Level (General)

Can see that there is a strong relationship between experiences of high levels of local security and support for the

Respondents that did not answer, or responded with 'none' represent over a quarter of respondents, who by their own
SPLM. However, when local security decreases, support for SPLM decreases, and support for the SPLM-IO increases

assessment are politically homeless in South Sudan, showing a concerning level of political dissatisfaction.

Explore responses related to elections, by location, environment, gender and other variables for the following topics..

Variations across

Perceptions of Elections Voting Patterns Political Parties .
. Locations
&> & it}

Fan
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Perceptions of Elections

6

Environment Type e

O

Elections

®Not answered ®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree @ Strongly agree

Elections should be held in South

Sudan.

Aweil Centre
Bor South
Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor

Rubkona

ADM2 name

53.4%

45.0%

52.8%

Rumbek Centre 43.4%
Wau 62.8%
Yambio 59.6%
Yei 54.0%
Yirol West
0% 50%
Respondents

100%

O IDP Camp Rural

Elections will help South Sudan
transition to peace.

49.8% 38.9%

50.2% 44.6%
54.4% 26.4%
52.6% 43.9%
22.6% 51.3%
35.8% 50.0%
49.6% 43.2%
38.5% 55.6%
64.6% 27.1%

66.9% 19.5%

=
N
o
IS8

0% 50%
Respondents

100%

Respondents
Gender \Y
Female
Urban
Male
Voted in 2010? 4
No Yes

The plan for an election makes me feel
afraid about the future of South Sudan.

18.9% 46.4%
36.0% 32.7%

30.4% 34.0%
38.6% 46.5%
PAN 44.0%

73.6%

PARCY

212%  25.6% 27.6%

18.1% 45.5% 19.4%

35.1%

45.9% 22.6%

29.6%

23.6% 29.1%

42.8% 36.6%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%

The plan for an election makes me feel
hopeful about the future of South
Sudan

54.0% 33.4%

48.8% 47.3%

46.8% 41.4%
78.1% 18.4%
54.1% 26.5%

24.4% 25.2% 42.7%

32.3% 62.5%

25.9% 66.9%

68.5% 23.8%

63.9% 29.1%

15.8% 26.5% 37.7%

43.2% 52.0%

0% 50%
Respondents

100%
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Should elections be held?

ELECTIONS

Apr 2022 6567

®Not answered ®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree no... ® Agree @®Strongly agree

Aweil Centre

Bor South

Juba

Jur River

Malakal

Pibor

Rubkona

ADM2 name

Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

Elections should be held in South
Sudan.

53.4% 28.8%

45.0% 47.9%

52.8% 25.3%

56.1% 42.1%

59.9% 26.1%

Elections will help South Sudan
transition to peace.

49.8% 38.9%

50.2% 44.6%

54.4% 26.4%

52.6% 43.9%

22.6% 51.3% 20.7%

29.3% 57.3%

35.8% 50.0%
49.6% 43.2%
38.5% 55.6%

27.1%

59.6% 39.3%
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0% 50%

Respondents

100%

66.9% 19.5%

28.3%

38.5%

0% 50%

Respondents

100%

i Should elections be held? If so, when? Last survey date sl
N Voted in 20107 ~  Environment Type Y Gender \Y
Female
No Yes IDP Camp Rural Urban
Male

When should elections be held?
® Delayed
® More than 5 years fro...
® Never

Next year
®On time
@ They should never hap...
®This year
® Within the next 3-5 ye...

Rumbek Centre
STHAEEN @)
A

Yirol West e

All Respondents

They... 2.8% —
On t...
9.8%

Next y... %

T 455%

Del... ¥
13....

Within the ne... ™
18.4%
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Rl on Evdence Il Voting Patterns and Influence © i Respondents
Age of Respondents (between) Y  Environment Type A4 Gender \Y
0 Female
IDP Camp Rural Urban
O Male
Voting in Elections Voted in 2010? v
®Not answered ®Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree @ Strongly agree No Yes
When elections are held, | am likely to My vote is an individual choice. | do not All members of my family should vote All members of my community should
vote need to vote the same way as my family the same way. vote the same way.
or community
o o o o
Bor South 19.8% 50.2% 21.7% 50.8% 21.7%
o Malakal 33.8% 3.5% 20.4% 36.9% 29.9% 21.6%
g Pibor 69.9% 24.8% _ 25.6% 59.3% 26.8% 62.2%
% Rubkona 40.3% 51.3% _ 35.7% 33.9% 17.0% 31.9% 32.2% 18.9%
wau
Yei 15.8% [ 30.1%
Yirol West 22.2% 18.1% 23.3% 16.0% 45.3%

0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
Respondents Respondents Respondents Respondents
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Platform
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O j o |

Displaced times (>=) e Voted in 20107 ~  Environment Type e Gender ‘Y
0 Female
No Yes IDP Camp Rural Urban
( ) Male
When elections are held, | am likely to vote. How would you assess the risk of violence in relation to the elections?
| |
50% : 50% "
46.7% 45.6%
| [ |
! L}
@ Not answered @Strongly disagree ® Disagree @ Neither agree ... ® Agree @ Strongly agree ®Not answered @ Very low @ Somehow low ®Somehow high @Very high
[ ] 1
Aweil Centre |WiSA 53.6% 38.2% Aweil Centre
Bor South Bor South ERLAREVIL
” Malakal ° Malakal
E . S . 5
E pivor [ T - Pibor 256%
N N
= Rubkona > Rubkona
< <
Rumbek Centre Rumbek Centre [X$A 19.0% 11.3% 53.9% 9.3%
Wau Wau
Yambio Yambio RN
Yei Yei 11.4% 19.6%
Yirol West Yirol West 14.8%
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%

Respondents Respondents
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Wave 3 3173

May - June 2022 Respondents

Resolution Evidence

PeaceRep @‘ ~ Q: "Which political party has the best vision for South Sudan?
Reashution Eviane P If you don't think any, can respond with none."

Platform
Displaced times (>=) Y Voted in 2010? V' Environment Type v Gender Y
0 Female
No Yes IDP Camp Rural Urban
( > Male
All Respondents By ADM2

Federal Democratic Party... 0.9%
Other (please specify) 2.7%

@ Democratic Change (DC)

Sudan People’s Liberation Movement (SPLM)
45.2% @ Democratic Forum

Ny.ala

Not answered 9.8%
@ Federal Democratic Party (FDM)

@ Labour Party of South Sudan (LPSS) R o Malakal
Sudan People’s Liberation Movement-in-O... National Democratic Movement (N...
14.7% National Salvation Front (NAS)
None 17.7% @ None
By ADM2 @ Not answered

@ Other (please specify)

Rubkona I 21.9% 5.3% ” @ People’s Democratic Movement (PD...
Juba I 18.7% 7.9% 14.1% ‘l 7 32.9% @ South Sudan Liberation Movement (...
Malakal . 34.8% 22.6% ‘ | @ South Sudan Opposition Alliance (S...

Bor South @ South Sudan Patriotic Movement (S...

()
£ Yirol West South Sudan United Movement (SS...
© - s .
c Aweil Centre Sudan African National Union (SANU) mb
o~ F ; .
% T A @ Sudan People’s Liberation Moveme...
< Yambi @ Sudan People’s Liberation Moveme...
ambio
Sudan People’s Liberation Moveme...
Yei
nited Democratic Republic Alliance...
@ United D ic Republic Alli Gul
Wau ulu

United Democratic Salvation Front (...

Jur River 16.7% 10.3%

United South Sudan African Party (U...

UGANDA

0% 50% 100% @ United South Sudan Party (USSP) ) '
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PeaceRep Q: "Which political party has the best vision for South Sudan?” Wave 3 3173

Peace and Conflict

s;ﬂ;mn Evidence & Everyday Safety Levels May - June 2022 Respondents
Displaced times (>=) Y  Voted in 2010? V' Environment Type v Gender Y

0 No Yes IDP Camp Rural Urban Female Male
O Reset all Filters
Filter by Everyday Safety Categories: All 2 Year of Safety Levels: All N Everyday Safety Response: All 2
. Cultural . Neither safe
Buy Countryside Events Neigbours Roads 2018 2022 Very unsafe Unsafe nor unsafe Safe Very safe
(nus-nus)
All Respondents Respondents by Everyday Safety Levels
@ United South Sudan Party (USSP) 100% T

II 18% 10% 459% H United South Sudan African Party...

United Democratic Salvation Fro...

. . . . 80%
By ADM?2 @ United Democratic Republic Allia...

Sudan People’s Liberation Move... -2
. [
Sudan People’s Liberation Move... T

Asosa S 60%
@Sudan People’s Liberation Move... >
9]
Sudan African National Union (S... £
)

. .b 1 South Sudan United Movement (... S 40% o
L @ South Sudan Patriotic Movement... 'g °

S
RELCCEEE @ South Sudan Opposition Alliance... £

Svl'g ® South Sudan Liberation Moveme... 20%

A @ People’'s Democratic Movement (...
Yirol West @ Other (please specify)
@ Not answered 0%
ﬁlﬁlﬁg @®None Very safe Safe Neither Unsafe Very
safe nor unsafe

National Salvation Front (NAS) unsafe

(nus-nus)
v Everyday Safety Level

&% Microsoft Bing © 2023 TomTom, © 2023 Microsoft Corporation

I


https://www.bing.com/maps?cp=25~0&lvl=1&style=r&FORM=BMLOGO

PeaceRep <I:I>
Peace and Conflict
Resolution Evidence
Platform 4 N
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ETHNIC IDENTITY

Perceptions of South Sudanese Identity

v

Environment Type

O

Explore more
how
respondents
define their
identity

By ADM2

ADM2 name

Aweil Centre
Bor South
Juba

Jur River
Malakal
Pibor
Rubkona
Rumbek Centre
Wau

Yambio

Yei

Yirol West

All Respondents

| am happy that South Sudan seceded from Sudan.

50% *
1

35% 55%

O

IDP Camp Rural Urban

| am proud to be South Sudanese.

50% "
[ ]

37% 56%

My ethnic identity is more important than my South
Sudanese identity.

50% :

AV 32% 21% 20%

Apr 2022

Last data collection

6567

Respondents

Y

Female Male

National unity requires me to put my South Sudanest
identity above my ethnic identity.

50% *
]

38% 47%

® Not answered @ Strongly disagree ® Disagree ® Neither agree nor disagree (nus-nus) ® Agree @ Strongly agree

| am happy that South Sudan seceded from
Sudan.

7%
27%

| am proud to be South Sudanese.

11%

36% 63%

27% 62%

29%

My ethnic identity is more important than
my South Sudanese identity.

]
12% 42%
65%
28%

10%

8%

12% 16%

33% 27% 8%

16% 27% 28% 19%

National unity requires me to put my South
Sudanese identity above my ethnic identi...

13% 51% 32%

54%

11%
21%
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36% 61%

15% | 11% 65%

36% 58%
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18% 36%
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13%

8% 22% 16%

9% 42%
10%| 8%
30%

37%

28% 41%

16%
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14% 14%  15%
38% 9%

10% 30%
1

21%

11% 10% 38% 39%
10% 25%
43%

14% 47%
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41%
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42%
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P d Conflict . . .
sfea?té;f.ﬁ%n Evidence Pt How would you define your identity?* Last data collection Respondents
Displaced times (> =) N4 Age (between) g Environment Type ~ Gender Y
0 18 94
O O O IDP Camp Rural Urban Female Male
How would you define your identity? How would you define your identity?

Ad Da.me

South Sudanese South sudan
Happy so

.South sudan
.South Sudanese

.South sudsnece.
@ A south sudanese

Achoi
@® Achoil
@ Acite

@ African and South Sudan...

nyoka . )
value make unlty Nugvromen Siyama dishonest

I Important followed town
junubin someone Baka Part . ab\mo P audanes zpyot honest  Ary .Agar
sure ) Azande irth S?Slﬂg Fine  traib souht hope
Proud AChil Kakwa  kiden gourp dtwange [ peogL%;L‘jvisnecglta Juan Souh ) @® Am a junubin by birth M
tham seeing don m||_z|an Sou0 place M peautiful sudanses Mary Grace Morokodo S occupation bO
appy Josephine 11899 language Aouth sudaness Quik zande owar
rapped Balanda Lokoy\glthmt '”hg olite shuold Sudanse name |, i Nura tribe t’; Warl e dia @® Am a south Sudanese
Sot cit\zen suo
havefew modong Shilluk '@nd. Lopit Human Nothin Jack .
seperate things nationlty M john Feeling Poc3 £y waitting 3 y Am happy to share my hi...
Sou5h something i & now Bari ordmary Afrlcan
nationalism answered Normal kn%%,ve Sputh resident
myself country PR Esther Emnnnuel\a @ Am south Sudan
| ntrm i
rich nationalty bapayi o o \ucky beGIN Eliza
Africa | cultural _jonglel . 280 0N JrDidinka kade batter ® Am south Sudanese Gulu
deﬁnpeoor Moru Sudanece sudan{es dan Regma unlt Elizaina very .
agreement paec - Lulubo ® Am south Sudanese by id...

conorai! RANDA,

*Please note that this question was a free-text field, and respondents could input any answer. Therefore, there are a number of different spellings and references to the same answer, but these have not been
aggregated as there may be cases where the spellings or references are intentional. Click an answer on the tree map, or the word cloud to see the location of the responses on the map.
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0 18 94
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All Respondents Other (specified)
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1
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2582 2404 " 1 1 1
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